
JtrengJbenill~(l Remarlu ble Cit)l, Building t1 _,of1l.11umit)'j"0r Life. J1.' w.p -tl n flldhrl!.ga 

Penny St, Louis Littelf- Director a/P[arming and' rban De~' topmen! 
Marg Schmu al. Zoning Adminisiraror 

November 30. 2010 

Erika L. Frank P.A_
 
936 Roo v It Trail, Unit #4
 
Windham Maine 04062
 

RE:	 Parcel "A" - 109B·-B-30 - 78 Sunset Roa~ Cliff Island - Donald H Thompson & 
Susan Rowe, owners 
PaTeel ~'B" - 109B-B-I ] - 104 Sunset Road., CliffJs}and - Robert Howard., owner 

Dear AfLamey Frank., 

J am in receipt of your requt:Sl for a determinatioD letter concerning the proposed transfer 
of land lx."tWeen abutters as outlined in your submittal" 

rvl ' determination is based upon a ubmined.. reduced survey perfonned by Troy:', 
McDonald, a Heen ed land surve. or and dated 1-28-2010. Both lots are located within 
an IR-l, Island Resid ntial Zone, with a Shoreland Overlay Zone., The IR-J Zone 
require5 a minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet for lots "",: tlh publi 'atel and 60,000 
square feet for lots withoUl publlc ",rater. Both lots are currently Donconformingas to lot 
.lze. 

Your cover letter to me e. plained that the boundary dispute between partie: was based 
upon incomplete or inconsistent d d descriptions. A compmmi ed as reached as 
propo- d by con eying approximately 1,563 square leet of land ar'ea :&om Parcel "A" 10 

Parcel' .. as outlined on the surve . 

It is my det rnlination that the recl~:ntly agreed upon deed descriptions for both of the 
pro erti s are considered to be th final accurate deed descriptions, The prior d eds 
were based upon incompletl and/or inoonsistent deed descriptio . hereforc, tb 
accuracy ofthe prior descriptions could not be relied upon., including the underlying iN 
ize. Tbe agreed upon revised de-scrip'tions would not create pwce.' 'A"ro become any 

more nonconfonning since l:he original lot size was in question. It is my determination 
that no Land Use Zoning laws would be vio,lated with the transfer ofthe land as 
described. 

It is my understandin _ that the 'lot size ofParcel "A ' will e:approximately 30 625 square 
feet after the transfer of· eed upon land. Parcel "B" will be a,pproximaldy 3,598 
square feet after the transfer of agreed upon land. 

Room 3 5- 300 Coilgres~ Strool- Pol'lJand, Maine 04101 (207) 1374--8005 - ~AX:(207} 874-8716 - TTY~2(7) 87~ ~6 



'1. ou have Lhe right to appeal my decision concerrung this matter. If you wish to exercise 
your right to appeal, you have 30 day' from the date of this letter in which 10 appeal. If 
you shouJd fail to do so, my decision.is binding and not subject to appeal. Please contact 
lhis office for the necessary paperwork that is required lO file an appeaL 

If you have any questions regarding th.is matter, please do not hesitate to contacl me at 
(207) 874-8695. 

=~:~~~J4L---
Zoning Administrator 

Cc: file 



Law Office of 

j 
, l ERIKA L. FRANK, P .A. 

9.:::16 ROOS EVE:LT TRAl L. U r-lIT it 4
 

WINl:IHAM, MAIN!:: 040e<l
 .... n,L i' 
TE L. 5:P HONE (:l.07) SS:l-!j484
 

F"AX ~.207J 892-B.loO.:l
 
E:RI KAFRANK@MSN,COM
 

Ocwbcr 24..1.20 I 0 

City of Portlan 
Marge Scbmu kal, Zoning Admjni~tralOr 

389 COil ress treet 
Portland, aine 04l (J I 

f)car Mar"c: 

Put'suam to our ,recente-mJil ,coITesp~mdence, l a submi iJlg tile following m erials in cormection with property 
owned by Donaj l1omp' 01 on ~ itllsland (Map 1.09-3, Lol30): ~ 

l~qJ~~[7~ (/ .tlIt~ p-~O 
I.	 Copy of surv I of pro ert", wned by Donald Thomp on at Map ~B, Lot 3 and Ro 11 J'Toward al 

Map 109·8, Lot 11; ,o'ti7 -0 - I 
2.	 Propos-ed legal description of portion of Lot 30 fa be con\'·e. ed to Lot II to resolv disputed boundary , 

the northerly boundary 0 ot 30isoutherb' ooundary of Lol II ~ and
 
J, Mr, hompSOll'gcl:leck in the amuunt of 150.00 for l.he Leu!;r fee.
 

Mr. Thompson (Lo 30) d r, I '" arel (Lot II) 11 abUI1 r 11 th oceanfront 
di pute existed !>erv.'een lhe W>'O p rti du [-0' mplcte 'nconsistem d ed deseri in th origin::II de ds. \ Ilieh 
we not based on a survcy. TllC parlks both contributed to the COS[ ofthe enc ose $urvey in all effort (0 precis Iy locate 
and t. Int the b(Jundol)' lineetween them. Accoroin tv the ~urvey. the boundil!'}' line for Ult 3 .is further north than 0 

11 's owner anticip.'lte-d. reulling in hi los Lng land that both partie' had plll1iall]' a.~s'Umed bdunged ~o L.ol Il. To avoid u 
legal dipute and to clarify the boundaric: fur [he bencll.l ofboLh owners, a wl1Ipromh: 'i a r ached. Mr. Thomp~oll will 
con ... 'Y tht: shaded ar a on lh' un' y to Mr. 1-1 w 

BOlh oflh lot~ ill oJ"td are curreru!)' nOIl- onformmg lots 'k Thollpsol'l is seekins detel1ninatiotl lener frmr. 
11:1' eil)'. latin!!: thalzooin laws wIll l10t be 'liolafed 'fthe c nveyan e i' completed. Th boundar), adjusrmen wilt resl.ll! 
i.i'I J • I"hompso' ':; to :, ·'on.il~"" smaller.!ld ~h Y-f r·. I i" Il{)n~(; nformjn' "I .,'< .. el, i,,'r. H(n,anr~ lut wili b ·~Ol.ll 

more cOllfonning by adding morc area. 

P <l i u' your delerminati,cm )fI bellalfoftht Cit} of Portland with eganl to I:l zonillo I, ws that this trailS e' 
m<lY be \,jolatin<>. Iffunh 'r inlormlllion i required, j,ease tI el, free to alrJ 01' e-mail me. 

Thank you for your assi ·taHCC. 

Sincere! " 

~.-{~n.t'-""'--___ 
I::rikfl L. Fr lk 

Enclosure' 



Pa.ge 1 of I 

Marge Scbmuc - Thompson I Howa rd Properties 

From: I rge SChmuckal 
T,o,' erikahank@msn.com 
Oate~ 11/23/2010 2~47 P 
Su'bject: omp on/Howard Properties 

Eri!l(.aj
 

[ju ~Ieft a voice mail ,on your phone. I am preparingt:he determlnatiion fetter that you requested and I halVe a
 
questions regarding th _ -~es of the lots involved.
 

Is tile gi\l n lot sizes Ii I' ros "A (30,625 sq tt) and parcel" n (2,035 SCI ) shown on the 5ubmi - SUl'\ley
 

before Of after the transfer of land. I would like to lock In what til size of both lots will be after tlle transfer of
 
land.
 
Thank. you.
 
1atge Schm 



08558 

Exhibit A 

Thompson and Howa rd Pro perty
 
Sunset Road
 

Cliff ~slandl Maine
 

A erwin lot or parcel of land situakd on the orlherly side of Su et Road, on Cliff sland. in 
the City of Portland> unry of Cumberland, late of Maine, hown on a plan entitled" B l.mdary 
Survey of Tbompson and How.ard. Property ]i[f [land. unset Road Portland ,Main [or David 

. Thompson and Robert Howard"~ by Sebago echni l):. Inc., \vitb reference to projecl 
number 08558, dOlt d October 2, 2009, eing more particularly hounded and described as 
fbHows: 

., eginninb at a Y2~inch copper b _It in a 1 ge outcrop 0 th southerly side of Granny Cove. so 
,called and described in a de d from orman I. Black to Johwmes H,M,A. von Tilin ) doHed 
Oc[obcr j 5, 1924 a.nd recorded at the Cumberland Count} Regi tr" f Deeds 'n Book 1168. Page 
348, said point also be:'ng in the southvY'e.s.tcrly line of land now or fOffi1erly of Robert Howard as 
described in Book 167'12, Page 224 at saidegistry of Deeds. 

Thenc 5"°-14'-07" E, by and along aid" Ollt1nv Slerly line of Howard, a distance of 54.89 feet 
to a poinl on the nom erly sideline of unset oad; 

Thence S 54°·S3'~48" W, by and along said northerly sideline, a di tance or 12,99 f~t:l to an 
angle point; 

Thence S 33° 2"-18" \10./, by a.nd along said northe ly sid line a dist, c'e of23A9 feet to a POll'lt 

marked hya S/8-inch r bar with cap at th.e northeasterly comer 0 land retain db) tbe Grantor; 

, lent N 5')'<32'· 7" W, by und along retained land of the Grantor, a d'stanc .of 39.65 fe t to ~ 

point mar, .ed by a 5/8-'nchr bar with cap, sai.d point lies S 15°·23'·':'~" Voo/; alo.g a tie line. 33,81 
t from ~aid Y2-inch - pper bolt, 

Thence continuing N 52°-32'-27" W, by and along retainec land of the Grantor, a diS ance of 35 
fe t, more or less" to an arm of the sea and seashore at its lowest mark; 

Th nc' northeasterl follo"\""ing the seashore at 'ts lowest mark 10 a poi ot that lies 
08°-09r~ 1" W, approxirnatel. 25 f. t fOil said Yz-ind copper boh; 

Thence S 08 0 -09'-31"', 25 feet,. mQre or ~e:ss, to the Point Qf BCb,inning, 

The above course of S 08(J·09'~3 1" E, was determined by using the colonial method of bisl."Cting 
lines obse ed by survey OClobcr 2009, 

E:l::hlblt A 1 of 2 08558 



• eaning and in end' g to describe a parcel of land ntained within the tie line d scrib d, 
a proximalely 1,540 quare feel, 

B -'arings are based upon Maine State Plane Coordin£lte System, Grid North, Wesl Zone 1802 on 
North Ame . al alum 1 83. 

BAM:bamlkn 
April 2,20 0 

Exhib-t A 2 of 2 06558 
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pau am i oil de led desertptlof'l 01' tIl~ Parmi 10 you stllected. PF1r the /'ftr¥< 
reh buttDJ1 wt ltle bottom l:If tnt!· reen to lilJ mit II new query. 

Currenl Owner ll'{[ormanon: 

CBI. l09B 0011001
 
'Laf\d 'l,JM! TVJ)e VACANi LAIIID
 

J'l"&pert'l' l.oc.atiOfI 104 SQNSET RO
 
Owner Ir1fonnatlon ~WARD ROBERT
 

lSLAND AVe 
CUFF ISlAND ME 04D19 

Onln Ihr.o;!r...." 
8q¢k and ~oe 16712/2211
 
1..ep~1 o.esc:rlptiOh 109B-8-11
 

SUfll$ RO 11)01· 10
 
CUfF ISlANI)
 

,~. Relief 000 SF 
[J.09 

TLJ. Ff;: JI 

Current Assessed Valuation: 

TAX A~ riO. 1 2	 0 NIiR '0'1' Kl;CORO AS 0': APRIl. 2.010 
HOWARD ROI'lfFtT 

lJrow"",,t.I'1II 
~Iylc, 5 a "2	 u,JlIP v .....UE '$9.700. GO I5~O AVE
 

BUU.oJ/IlG VAlUI $0.00 CUFF ISl.AJ>jD M (M0l9
 

tofU -rAX"'SI.I!: - REAL ESTAtiE $'9, '0(1.00 
blOw. tacts nd TjIl,X AMOUPIT $1'13.62 
Iln~ 11" 

AllY ~n rmaLifln tD~DinJ!, t8J:: pil)'lDeDU ~b01J1d dtroctt:d 101 e 

T,' ry office il.t 874"'490 0.' ('- 8ilc:J. 

\ 

View Map 

Sales lnfo.,.malion: 

sa Pllte Typ41 priels Boak/Plage 

916/2.001 lAND + ILOIN S .00 16112f124 

h p://portJandasse r.com/searchdet~iL p<) C FIO'9B B 110 1	 lln6/2010 



Pa 01" 1 

Marge Sc mucka . RE: Zon"lng Question 

From: En _' 'Frank <enkafrank@ms .Gom>
 
To. <mes@portlandmaine.gov>
 
D'ate: 10/19/2010 11 :22 AM
 
Subject: R : Zoning Question
 

2- - ?-;U t\ fL"1VJ ~ 
Dear Marge: ~ O~l) -]7 ... i 1.):/ \&-f V 

, c}~.._~t ) 
I presen a la owner 0 ~liff Island, Dona'id Thomp-son. H recently inh.erited property from t is fam Iy located 
at: Map 109-8, '30. There is apparently a boundary dispute between my c lent and' 1 ¢lbulIt;er to e north" 
Robe oward at Map 109-B, 10 11 (I thinks that's the tight lot #). 

Currently both 10 are non-conforming based on area requirements, burt are grandfath red. 

My diel1t and 1~'1r, Howard have had a survey c::ompletecl and ~Ive reached a agree ent tn resolve the boundary 
dispute. Approximately 1,500 square feet of lot 30 (Thompson) will be con\l yed to lot 1 (Howard) between the 
northerly boundalry of 30 and southerly boundary of 11. They have essentially cut a small peninsula down 
the middle to resolve claim by each that hey own d he whole peninsul . 

By carving off 1,500+/-square feet of lot 30, i becomes even smaller and thereforE more non-oonfo . ing; but in 
trade, lot 11 becomes larger and more conforming. 

ColJlld you please confrlm ha the City of Portland consents to this lot line change. I ~~,rould like to reqlues a "no 
action letter" indicating that the city wllll10t take any action or impose ny penalty or viol tion upon Mr. 
Thompson at ot 30. 

f1 e- ailed statement of flo~action is satisf. ct~ry, 

if you hav any questions please call or e-mail I1rs office. Thank you for your attention to thi 

Sincerely, 

rikaronk 

Law Office of
 

Erika L Frank, P.A.
 
936 Roosevelt Trail, Unit 
Wi dnam, Maine 0406 
(207) 89 -8484 ErlkaFrank@msn.com 
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Marg.e Schmuckal - RE~ Zoning Question 

From: Marge Schmuckal 

To: Erika Frank 
Date: 10/19/2010 11:43 AM 
Subject: RE: Zoning Question 

Dear Erika, 
e City of Portland does not issued no action Ie e . Howeve, ere have been situations thru court an 

other resolutions that have requested similar vertfJal ons from me as the Zoning Administrator. If here has 
been a work out for disputed boundary an n agreement has been achived, then Zoning takes a view h t 
perhaps the anginal boundary lines were never really correct. 

There s a process fo a determination letter fro m acS the Zoning Administrator t s te that Zoning would 0 

be violated· sed upon the in ormation submitted. 1 would need a s.caleable survey to indicated wha actions 
transpired along with a cover I tter explaIning the details. There is a $150 fee required for the determination 
I er. There is usually a 10 working day tum around ime. 

I h this helps you, 
arge 

> Erika Fr nk <erikafrank@msn.com> 10/19/2010 11:2 M >~> 

Dear arge: 

I represen a landowner on Cliff Islan , Donald ompson. He recently inherited property from is family 
loca ed at Map 109-8, lot 3 • There is apparently a boundary dispute between my dient and the abuutter to 

e north, Robert Howard at Map 109-8, lot 11 I hinks tha s the right 10 11). 

Curren y bo h 10 arc non-conforming hased on rea requiremen ,bu are grandfiathered. 

y client and Mr. Howard have had a urvey co pI ted and have reached an agr ement to resolve 
boundary dispute. Approxlmab Iy 1,500 squ re teet of at 30 (Thompson) w·1I be conveyed to lot l1(Howard) 

een the norther ¥ boundary of 30 and the southerly boundary of 11. They have essentially cut a small 
penInsula down the middle to resolve the claim byeac that hey own e who e peninsula. 

By carving off l,SOO+/-squar feet of lot 30,· beGome elf' n smaller and t er fore mor non-confonning; but 
ide, 10' 1 becomes larger and more conforming. 

uld you pleas confrim that th City of Portland consents to his 10 line change. I would like to request a "no 
actJon letter" indica 'ng tha e city will not take any aeron or impose any penalty or violation upon M . 
om~n a Lot 30. 

An e-mailed statement of no-a on is satisfactory. 

If you have any questions please call or e-m' his office. hank you fo you atte ion to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Erikll Frank 
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! -

Site Fee:.~ ~_ 

B iJding Fee~ ~~_ 

Total Collected $.--:/----=-~__ 

Certificate of Occupancy Fee: __~ _ 

No wo~k is to be s1arted untU perm1rt Issued 
Plerase keep orj'gJnal receipt for yo -r records,.. 

Taken by: __--+-~~__= ~~~ 

/ 

Original Receipt 

Locatdon of Work 

Received from 

COSlof ConstnJcllon $,_, _ 

Permit Fee S__~_~_ 

Bunding (. L) _ Plumbing l5)_ Elec1 fcal (12)_ Sife:pran { 2L_ 

Other_~_( ~-'--"-~~_----:;"--'-_-

CBl: / 

WHITE - Appl'cant's Copy 
YELLOW -Office Copy 
PINK· Permit Copy 
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